

Nos. 15-1023, 15-5020
[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 17, 2016]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ABD AL-RAHIM HUSSEIN AL-NASHIRI

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,

Respondents/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 08-Civ-1207 (RWR)
The Honorable Chief Judge Richard W. Roberts, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*—RETIRED MILITARY ADMIRALS AND
GENERALS—IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Somnath Raj Chatterjee (CA Bar #177019)
425 Market Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415.268.7000
Facsimile: 415.268.7522

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Retired Military Admirals and Generals

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. ALLOWING THE MILITARY COMMISSION TO PROCEED WOULD PERMIT APPELLEES TO REVISE THE HISTORICAL RECORD BY CONVERTING AN HISTORICAL TIME OF PEACE INTO A TIME OF WAR	9
II. ALLOWING THE COMMISSION TO PROCEED WOULD VIOLATE PRINCIPLES OF RETROACTIVITY, EX POST FACTO PROHIBITIONS, AND DUE PROCESS	16
A. The Law and Due Process Abhor Retroactivity	16
B. The Appellees' Decision Violates the Ex Post Facto Clause	18
III. THE PERCEPTION OF LEGITIMACY ENABLES U.S. MILITARY OBJECTIVES AND PROMOTES THE SAFETY OF OUR SERVICEMEMBERS ABROAD	21
A. Process Consistent with the Rule of Law Increases the Likelihood Our Enemies Will Accord the Same to Our Captured Servicemembers	22
B. For Military Commissions to Serve Effectively Their Intended Purpose, They Must Comply with the Law	24
IV. CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cal. Dep't of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....	19
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> ,* 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	18, 19
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866).....	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	16, 25
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	20
<i>Landgraf v. Usi Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	17, 19
<i>Lindsey v. Wash</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937).....	20
<i>Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 966 (2d Cir. 1985)	18, 20
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	13
<i>Soc'y for Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D. N.H. 1814)	17
<i>United States of America v. Al-Abbadi</i> , No. 15-cr-00124-NGG-1 (E.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 19, 2015)	15
<i>United States of America v. Hage et al.</i> , No. 98-cr-01023-LAK-17 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2015)	14
<i>United States of America v. Hage et al.</i> , No. 98-cr-01023-LAK-15 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2015).....	14

Page

<i>United States of America v. Hage et al.</i> , No. 98-cr-01023-LAK-26 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)	15
--	----

<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	19
--	----

STATUTES

10 U.S.C.

§ 948 <i>et seq.</i> (2009).....	6
§ 948a(9) (2009)	7
§ 950p(c) (2009)	6, 16
§§ 950t(2), (3), (13), (15), (17), (23), (24), (28), and (29)	20

18 U.S.C.

§ 757.....	13
§ 793.....	13
§ 3287.....	13

50 U.S.C.

§§ 1541 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 12
§§ 1543(a) and 1455(b).....	12
§§ 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	12
§§ 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	13

50 U.S.C. Appx. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	12
---	----

Trademark Counterfeiting Act of 1984	20
--	----

RULES

Fed. R. App. P.

Rule 29(a).....	1
Rule 29(c)(5).....	1
Rule 29	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brigadier General Mark Martins, Chief Prosecutor of Military Commissions, Remarks to the New York City Bar Association (Jan. 10, 2012).....	25
---	----

Page

David Glazier, <i>The Laws of War: Past, Present, and Future: Precedents Lost: The Neglected History of the Military Commission</i> , 46 VA. J. INT’L L. 5, 9-10 (2006)	25
Dwight D. Eisenhower, CRUSADE IN EUROPE 469 (1949)	23
Gen. J.V. Dillon, <i>The Genesis of the 1949 Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> , 5 MIAMI L.Q. 40, 41 (1950)	24
<i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War of August 12, 1949</i> , 6 U.S.T. 3316, art. 84, 74 U.N.T.S 135	22
Howard S. Levie, <i>Prisoners of War in International Armed Conflict</i> (1977)	23
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law</i> , Rule 3: Definition of Combatants n.11, https://www.icrc.org/customary-ihl/eng/docs/v1_cha_chapter1_rule3	16
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law</i> , Rule 156: Definition of War Crimes, https://www.icrc.org/customary-ihl/eng/docs/v1_rul_rule156	16
Jennifer K. Elsea & Richard F. Grimmett, <i>Declarations of War and Authorizations for the Use of Military Force: Historical Background and Legal Implications</i> , Congressional Research Service, March 17, 2011, p. 20	11, 12
<i>Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on the Deployment of United States Forces in Response to the Attack on the U.S.S. COLE</i> , 36 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 2482 (Oct. 14, 2000)	10
<i>Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on Efforts in the Global War on Terrorism</i> , 39 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 1247 (Sept. 19, 2003)	10, 11
Neil McDonald & Scott Sullivan, <i>Rational Interpretation in Irrational Times: The Third Geneva Conventions and the “War on Terror,”</i> 44 HARV. INT’L L.J. 301, 310 (2003)	24
Organization for Security and Co-operation in Europe, Office for Democratic Institutions & Human Rts., <i>Report: Human Rights Situation of Detainees at Guantanamo</i> 135 & n. 706 (2015), available at http://www.osce.org/odihr/198721	16

	Page
Paul Lewis, <i>U.N., Urged by U.S., Refuses to Exchange Somalis</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 8, 1993	23
Secretary of State Dulles, <i>Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> , 84th Cong., 1st Sess. 3-4, 61 (1955)	22
<i>The Attack on the U.S.S. Cole: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Armed Services</i> , 106th Cong. (2000)	10
<i>The President's Radio Address</i> , 36 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 2464 (Oct. 14, 2000)	9
UN General Assembly, <i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , 6 December 1966, United Nations	15
U.S. Const. Amend. V	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	18
Yemen, S. Res. 341, 111th Cong. (2009)	11
